AZ DISPLAYS
SPECIFICATIONS FOR
LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY
CUSTOMER APPROVAL
※ PART NO. :  ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)  VER1.0
   APPROVAL
COMPANY
CHOP
CUSTOMER
COMMENTS
AZ DISPLAYS ENGINEERING APPROVAL
DESIGNED  BY CHECKED  BY APPROVED  BY
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       1
REVISION RECORD
REVISION REVISION DATE PAGE CONTENTS
VER1.0
  09/30-2020
FIRST ISSUED
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       2
※ CONTENTS
1.     GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
2.     MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION
3.     PIN ASSIGNMENT
4.     OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
5.     OPTICAL SPECIFICATIONS
6.     RELIABILITY TEST
7.     MECHANICAL DRAWING
8.     PRECAUTION FOR USING LCM
9.     INSPECTION SPECIFICATION
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       3
1. GENERAL  SPECIFICATIONS
ATM1560L1-CT is a 15.6” TFT Liquid Crystal Display module with LED backlight unit and a 40-pin LVDS interface. It
features a PCAP touch interface that can be connected via USB or I2C bus. The LCD has a 1920 x 1080 FHD
resolutions and is based the an IPS technology supporting 16,194,277 colors.
       Item Specification Remark
1. LCD size 15.6  inch(Diagonal)
2. Driver element a-Si TFT active matrix
3. Resolution 1920 x 1080
4. Display mode Normally black
5. Dot Pitch (W*H) 0.17925 (H) x 0.17925 (V)
6.    Active  Area (W*H) 344.16 (H) x 193.59 (V)
7.    Module size (W*H) 387.73mm(W) x 237.09mm(H) x 12.05 mm(D) Note 1
8.    Surface treatment Glare
9.    Color arrangement RGB-stripe
10.  Interface LCD LVDS
11.  Interface touch USB, I2C
12.  Backlight power consumption 12 W
13.  Panel power consumption 4 W
14.  Weight 1520 g
15.  RoHS ROHS compliant
   Note 1: Please refer to mechanical drawing.
2.0 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION
Item Min. Typ. Max. Unit
LCD Module
Size
Horizontal (H) 363.3 363.8 364.3 mm
Vertical (V) 215.4 215.9 216.4 mm
Assembly Size Horizontal (H) 387.43 387.73 388.03 mm
Vertical (V) 236.79 237.09 237.39 mm
Thickness (T) 11.1 12.05 13.0 mm
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       4
3. PIN ASSIGNMENT
3.1  LVDS CONNECTOR
Note (1) Connector Part No.: I-PEX 20455-040E-76 or equivalent.
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       5
Note (2) User’s connector Part No.: I-PEX 20453-040T-03 or equivalent.
3.2  TOUCH PANEL
Pin
No.
Symbol Function
1 GND Ground
2 I2C-SDA SDA
3 I2C-SCL SCL
4 VDD 5V
5 I2C-INT  INT
6 /RST RESET
Connector: E&T (3802K-E06N-01X)
Pin No. Symbol Function
1 GND-EARTH GROUND EARTH
2 VDD 5V
3 GND Ground
4 D+ USB signal +
5 D- USB signal -
Connector: E&T (3802K-E05N-01X)
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       6
4. OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS
4.1  ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Item Symbol
Values
Unit Remark
Min. Max.
Power Voltage VCC -0.3 3.6 V Note 1
Logic Input Voltage VIN -0.3 4.0 V Note 1
Operation Temperature TOP -20 70 ºC
Storage Temperature TST -40 80 ºC Note 1, 2
LED Voltage LED VIN 0 18 V Note 1
LED Forward Current ILED 0.8 1.2 A
Vin =12V
100% duty
Note 1: The absolute maximum rating values of this product are not allowed to be exceeded
at any times. Should a module be used with any of the absolute maximum ratings
exceeded, the characteristics of the module may not be recovered, or in an extreme
case, the module may be permanently destroyed.
Note 2: Temperature and relative humidity range is shown in the figure below.
  (a) 90 %RH Max. (Ta ≦ 40 ºC).
  (b) Wet-bulb temperature should be 39 ºC Max. (Ta > 40 ºC).
  (c) No condensation.
4.1.1 Typical Operation Conditions
Item Symbol
Values
Unit Remark
Min. Typ. Max.
Power Voltage
DVDD 3.15 3.3 3.6 V
VRP - - 150 V
IRP - - 3 A
POWER CONSUMPTION PLCD - 4 5 Watt
LVDS differential input voltage Vid 200  600 mV
LVDS common input voltage Vic 1.0 1.2 1.4 V
LVDS terminating resistor Rt  100  Ohm
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       7
4.1.2 Backlight driving conditions
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       8
4.2 LVDS INPUT SIGNAL SPECIFICATIONS
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       9
4.3 COLOR DATA INPUT ASSIGNMENT
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       10
4.4 DISPLAY TIMING SPECIFICATIONS
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       11
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       12
4.5 POWER ON/OFF SEQUENCE
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       13
Note: Data include R0~R7, B0~B7, GO~G7, U/D, L/R, DCLK, HS,VS,DE.
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       14
5.0 OPTICAL SPECIFICATIONS
5.1 TEST CONDITIONS
5.2 OPTICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       15
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       16
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       17
6. RELIABILITY TEST
6.1 LCD TEST
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       18
6.2 TOUCH TEST
Item Condition Specification
(1)
Constant Temperature /
Humidity
70°C X 90%RH, 240
hrs and
normalized for 4 hrs
Satisfy
1.Electrical
Characteristics.
(2) High Temperature storage
80°C /240 hrs and
normalized for 4 hrs
(3) Low Temperature storage
-40°C /240 hrs and
normalized for 4 hrs
(4) Thermal Cycle
-40°C ~80℃ [60
min./cycle] *50 cycles
and normalized for 4
hrs
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       19
7. MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       20
8. PRECAUTIONS
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       21
9. INSPECTION SPECIFICATION
1. SCOPE SPECIFICATIONS CONTAIN
    1.1 DISPLAY QUALITY EVALUATION
    1.2 MECHANICS SPECIFICATION
2. SAMPLING PLAN
    UNLESS THERE IS OTHER AGREEMENT, THE SAMPLING PLAN FOR INCOMING INSPECTION SHALL FOLLOW
MIL-STD-105E.
    2.1  LOT SIZE: QUANTITY PER SHIPMENT AS ONE LOT (DIFFERENT MODEL AS DIFFERENT LOT ).
    2.2  SAMPLING TYPE: NORMAL INSPECTION, SINGLE SAMPLING.
    2.3  SAMPLING LEVEL: LEVEL II.
    2.4  AQL: ACCEPTABLE QUALITY LEVEL
                    MAJOR DEFECT: AQL=0.65
                    MINOR DEFECT: AQL=1.0
3. PANEL INSPECTION CONDITION
    3.1 ENVIRONMENT:
          ROOM TEMPERATURE: 25±5°C.
          HUMIDITY: 65±5% RH.
          ILLUMINATION: 300 ~ 700 LUX.
    3.2 INSPECTION DISTANCE:
          35±5 CM
    3.3 INSPECTION ANGLE:
          THE VISION OF INSPECTOR SHOULD BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE SURFACE OF THE MODULE.
    3.4 INSPECTION TIME：
          PERCEPTIBILITY TEST TIME: 20 SECONDS MAX.
4. DISPLAY QUALITY
    4.1 FUNCTION RELATED:
          THE FUNCTION DEFECTS OF LINE DEFECT, ABNORMAL DISPLAY, AND NO DISPLAY ARE  CONSIDERED
    MAJOR DEFECTS.
    4.2 BRIGHT/DARK DOTS:
Note: 1:
     The definition of dot: The size of a defective dot over 1/2 of whole dot is regarded as one defective dot.
     Bright dot: Dots appear bright and unchanged in size in which LCD panel is displaying under black pattern.
     The bright dot defect must be visible through 2% ND filter
     Dark dot: Dots appear dark and unchanged in size in which LCD panel is displaying under pure red, green, blue
pattern.
     4.3  Pixel Definition:
  Note 1:
       If pixel or partial sub-pixel defects exceed 50% of the affected pixel or sub-pixel area, it shall be considered as1
defect.
   Note 2:
       There should be no distinct non-uniformity visible through 2% ND Filter within 2 sec inspection times.
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       22
4.4Visual Inspection specifications:
ATM1560L1-CT (AZ DISPLAYS)   TFT MODULE     VER1.0
AZ DISPLAYS                       23
Note: Extraneous substance and scratch not affecting the display of image, for instance, extraneous substance under
polarizer film but outside the display area, or scratch on metal bezel and backlight module or polarizer film outside the
display area, shall not be considered as defective or non-conforming.